## No. 370 J THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

## BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF BOGHAZ.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement Board of Boghaz hereby make the following bye-laws :---

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Boghaz (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Boghaz Bye-laws, 1951 and 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Boghaz Bye-laws, 1951 to 1954.

2. The following Bye-law 171 shall be incorporated in the First Appendix to the principal Bye-laws and the First and Third Appendices shall be amended accordingly :--

"171. No person shall use any of the bathing cabins provided by the Board except with the permission of the Board's officer in charge thereof and upon payment of a fee of 3 piastres for each person.".

3. The above Bye-laws have been approved by the Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 1137/51.)

Gazettes : Supplement No. 3: 13.6.1951 4.2.1953

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia, Cyprus.